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CASE NO. 921-V-18

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM #1

January 17, 2019

Petitioners:

Request:

Part A:

Part B:

Part C:

Part D:

Stephen and Jennifer Roland

Authorize a variance from the Zoning Ordinance on a property in
the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District:

Authorize a variance for the separate use of an existing
non-conforming lot that was in common ownership
with adjacent property that has an average lot width of
161 feet in lieu of the required minimum 200 feet, and
a lot area of 12,558 square feet (0.288 acre) in lieu of
the minimum required 1 acre, per Section 5.3 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

A variance for an existing non-conforming dwelling
with a setback of 44 feet from the street centerline of
East South Street in lieu of 55 feet, and a front yard of
16 feet in lieu of 25 feet, per Section 5.3 of the Zoning
Ordinance; and

A variance for a garage addition to an existing non-
conforming dwelling with a setback of 52 feet from the
street centerline of East South Street in lieu of 55 feet,
and a front yard of 24 feet in lieu of 25 feet, per Section
5.3 of the Zoning Ordinance; and

A variance for an existing non-conforming detached
garage with a setback of 18 feet from the street
centerline of East South Street in lieu of 55 feet, a front
yard of 0 feet in lieu of 25 feet, and a side yard of 5 feet
in lieu of 10 feet, per Section 7.2.1 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Subject Property: A 12,558 square feet tract in the Northwest corner of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 19 North, Range 7
East of the Third Principal Meridian in Scott Township, and
commonly known as the residence at 202 South Main Street,
Seymour.

Site Area:

0.29 acres

Time Schedule for Development: Already in use

Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom

John Hall
Zoning Administrator

Senior Planner
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STATUS

Attachment A is a packet received from Philip and Hilda Carper, neighbors who live east of the
petitioners. Their primary concern is the detached non-conforming garage that is the subject of Waiver
Part D. They request that Part D be determined separately from the other waivers and that it be denied.

Note that P&Z Staff included Waiver Part D in the case so that all existing non-conformities had the
opportunity to be brought into compliance since a variance was being done for the new garage addition
anyway. The petitioners have provided no input as to whether they desire to keep the detached non-
conforming garage.

For the front yard measurement of 16 feet for the non-conforming house in Waiver Part B, where there
is no safety concern related to its proximity to the street, staff recommends approval of that waiver.
For the detached non-conforming shed, however, it seems that the most prudent action would be to not
allow the shed to be rebuilt in its current location (should it be destroyed) because there is a safety
issue. P&Z Staff recommend either withdrawal of Part D by the petitioner, or denial of Waiver Part
D. Either way, it would not be rebuilt in its current location.

BACKGROUND ON PROPERTY LINES AND WAIVER D

P&Z Staff researched the front property line of the subject property upon Mr. Carper’s request. Staff
notes that there is incomplete information that puts the exact location of the front property line in
question:

e The warranty deed for the subject property (one recorded on November 22, 1961, and a second
recorded on July 8, 2015) locates the front property line on the Section 16 north line. This would
mean that the required front yard would be 25 feet south of the Section 16 north line.

e The Section 16 north line has an uncertain ancestry within the Village of Seymour, because it is
based on a Plat of the Original Town of Seymour that does not include necessary measurements
to locate the section line accurately. There is an iron pin marking the corner of Section 16 at the
intersection of South and Main, but its trajectory along South Street is uncertain.

e The County GIS parcel layer draws the front property line to be an extension of the adjacent
G&H Rentals Subdivision in which the Carpers reside. It shows the front property line to be 28
feet south of the Section 16 north line. Note that the subject property is not part of the G&H
Rentals Subdivision, so the subdivision’s front line does not legally extend across the subject
property. Using the G&H Subdivision front property line would mean that the required front
yard would be 53 feet south of the Section 16 north line, but we don’t know where that is.

e The Carper’s submittal shows tax information that reflects the County GIS parcel layer, because
it uses a reduced lot size for taxing purposes. This information conflicts with the legally recorded
warranty deed.

e No documentation has been found that moves the subject property’s north line from how it is
described in its warranty deed.

e P&Z Staff checked with County Highway and Scott Township, but neither had documentation.

e We know that the street right-of-way is 60 feet for East South Street, but we do not know how
that relates to the street centerline — it is not necessarily centered on that line.
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e In phone conversations with Susan Burgstrom, County Highway Engineer Jeff Blue said that it
would be appropriate for the subject property’s front lot line to follow the adjacent right of way
of the subdivision.

e Scott Township Road Commissioner Jeff Sebens said that it would be nice if the shed could be
moved out of the street right-of-way in case the township needs to do maintenance there.
ATTACHMENTS

A Submittal from Phil and Hilda Carper received January 16, 2019
Section 8.3 of the Zoning Ordinance: Nonconforming Structures
Warranty Deed 2015R12565 recorded July 8, 2015

G&H Rentals First Subdivision Plat

Original Town of Seymour Plat
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Zoning Ordinance Section 8.3: NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES

Where, on the effective date of adoption or amendment of this ordinance, a lawful
STRUCTURE exists that could not be built under the regulations and standards of this
ordinance as adopted or amended, by reason of restrictions on LOT AREA, LOT
COVERAGE, HEIGHT, YARDS, spacing between BUILDINGS, or other characteristics
of the STRUCTURE or its location on the LOT, such STRUCTURE may be continued so
long as it remains otherwise lawful subject to the following provisions:

8.3.1 No such STRUCTURE may be enlarged or ALTERED in a way which increases
its nonconformity unless a VARIANCE is granted by the BOARD in accordance
with Section 9.1.9.

8.3.2 Should such STRUCTURE be destroyed by any means to an extent of more than
50% of its replacement cost at the time of destruction, it shall not be reconstructed
unless a VARIANCE is granted by the BOARD in accordance with Section 9.1.9.

8.3.3 Should any STRUCTURE be moved for any reason for any distance whatever, it
shall thereafter conform to the regulations and standards for the DISTRICT in
which it is located after it is moved unless a VARIANCE is granted by the
BOARD in accordance with Section 9.1.9.
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WARRANTY DEED

THE GRANTOR, TRAVIS R. WINKLER and LAURA J. WINKLER, Husband and
Wife, of the Village of Seymour, in the County of Champaign, and State of Illinois, for
and in consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration
in hand paid, CONVEY and WARRANT to the GRANTEES, STEPHEN P. ROLAND
and JENNIFER  ROLAND, Husband and Wife, of the City of Champaign, County of
Champaign, and State of Illinois, not as Tenants in Common or as Joint Tenants, but as
Tenants by the Entirety, the following described real estate: *

A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of
Section 16, Township 19 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal

Meridian, situated in Champaign County, Illinois, more particularly

described as follows:

Beginning 30 feet East of the Northwest Corner of the Southwest
Quarter of Section 16, Township 19 North, Range 7 East of the
Third Principal Meridian; then East along the North line of

said Southwest Quarter 161 feet; thence South 106 feet; thence
West 161 Feet; thence North 106 feet to the Place of Beginning.

Commonly Known as: 202 South Main Street, Seymour, lllinois;
Permanent Parcel Index No.: 23-19-16-300-001.
Subject to (1)  Real estate taxes for the year 2014 and subsequent years;
(2)  Covenants, conditions, restrictions and easerments apparent or of
record;

(3)  All applicable zoning laws and ordinances;

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption
Laws of the State of lllinois.

2018R12565 10F2
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